
 

www.local.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities 
Board 
 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 23 March 2023 
11.00 am 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, 18 Smith 
Square, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Safer & Stronger Communities Board 
Thursday, 23 March 2023 
 
There will be a meeting of the Safer & Stronger Communities Board at 11.00 am on Thursday, 23 
March 2023. 
 
LGA Meetings 
Please see guidance for Members and Visitors to 18 Smith Square here  
 
Catering and Refreshments: 
If the meeting is scheduled to take place at lunchtime, a sandwich lunch will be available. 
 
Political Group meetings and pre-meetings for Lead Members: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@lga.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 
Attendance: 
Your attendance will be noted by the clerk at the meeting. 
 
LGA Contact:  
Jonathan Bryant 
jonathan.bryant@local.gov.uk | 07464652746 
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
 

https://www.local.gov.uk/guidance-members-and-visitors-18-smith-square
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
Safer & Stronger Communities Board – Membership 
Click here for accessible information on membership  
 
Councillor Authority 
  
Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr Lewis Cocking (Vice-Chair) Broxbourne Borough Council 
Cllr Eric Allen Sutton London Borough Council 
Cllr Bill Borrett Norfolk County Council 
Cllr Louise McKinlay Essex County Council 
Cllr Julia Lepoidevin Coventry City Council 
Cllr Lois Samuel West Devon Borough Council 
Cllr Arnold Saunders Salford City Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr John Riley Hillingdon London Borough Council 
Cllr Paul Findlow Cheshire East Council 
Cllr James Gartside Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Nesil Caliskan (Chair) Enfield Council 
Cllr Jas Athwal Redbridge London Borough Council 
Cllr Tracey Dixon South Tyneside Council 
Cllr Jeanie Bell St Helens Council 
Cllr Amanda Chadderton Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Asher Craig Bristol City Council 
Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr James Swindlehurst Slough Borough Council 
Cllr Carleene Lee-Phakoe Newham London Borough 
Cllr Tamoor Tariq Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Heather Kidd (Deputy Chair) Shropshire Council 
Cllr Jon Ball Ealing Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Jake Short Sutton London Borough 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Clive Woodbridge (Deputy 
Chair) 

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Cllr Karen Lucioni Isle of Wight Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Paul Hilliard Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 
Cllr Chidi Nweke Epping Forest District Council 
Cllr Patricia Patterson-Vanegas Wealden District Council 
 
 
 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?


 

 

Agenda  
Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

Thursday, 23 March 2023 

11.00 am 

Smith Square 1&2 - 18 Smith Square  

 Item Page 
  
1.   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations 

of Interest 
 

  

 
2.   Notes of previous meeting 

 
1 - 8  

 
 ITEMS FOR DISCUSSIONITEMS FOR DISCUSSION  Page  
     
3.   National Protective Security Authority Update 

 
9 - 12  

 
4.   Surveillance 

 
13 - 20  

 
5.   Modern Slavery 

 
21 - 30  

 
6.   SSCB Work Projects 

 
31 - 38  

 
 ITEMS FOR DECISION/UPDATEITEMS FOR 

DECISION/UPDATE  
Page  

     
7.   Independent Review of Prevent 

 
39 - 50  

 
8.   SIGCE Annual Review 

 
51 - 60  

 
9.   Gambling Licensing Position Paper 

 
61 - 66  

 
10.   Update Paper 

 
67 - 76  

Note: ASB Action Plan and CSP Review are due to be published before the pre-election period, 
however if published before the Board, this will be circulated for discussion at the Board. 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 15 June 2023, 11.00 am, Hybrid Meeting - 

18 Smith Square and Online 
 



Document is Restricted

Page 1

Agenda Item 2





Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 3





Document is Restricted

Page 13

Agenda Item 4





Document is Restricted

Page 19

Agenda Item 4





 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Meeting:  Safer and Stronger Communities Board 

Date: 23 March 2023 

 

Modern slavery: recent developments and LGA work 

Purpose of report 

For direction. 

Summary 

At the Board meeting in January, Board members emphasised the importance of not 
treating modern slavery solely as an immigration/asylum issue, and of safeguarding 
victims. This paper follows up recent developments and considers next steps for the LGA 
in this area.  

 
Is this report confidential?  No  

Recommendation 

The Board 1) agree whether to write to the Home Office regarding modern slavery issues, 
and consider the draft letter provided, and 2) agree to undertake further work to 
understand why some councils/local areas are further ahead on modern slavery work than 
others. 

 

 

 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Ellie Greenwood 

Position: Senior Adviser 

Phone no: 07795 413660  

Email: ellie.greenwood@local.gov.uk 
  

Page 21

Agenda Item 5

mailto:ellie.greenwood@local.gov.uk


 

 

Modern slavery: recent developments and 
LGA work  

 

Background   

1. The Board meeting in January discussed modern slavery in the context of recent 
asylum/immigration issues (specifically, the modern slavery risks that have been 
highlighted in relation to the Homes for Ukraine refugee scheme), noting that the 
Government is increasingly perceived to be treating modern slavery as an 
immigration/asylum issue. A copy of the relevant sections of the Board paper is 
attached as an annex to this paper. 

2. During the discussion, several members of the Board raised concern about viewing 
modern slavery solely through an immigration/asylum lens, noting that British 
nationals make up a substantial proportion of modern slavery victims. 

3. It was suggested that the Board could write to the Home Office seeking assurances 
that whatever changes they proposing to the modern slavery framework, the 
safeguarding approach to victims will not be compromised. 

4. At the lead members meeting in February, officers were asked to bring a further paper 
to the Board, including suggested text for a letter to the Home Office and outlining a 
suggested area of work for the LGA on modern slavery. As discussed at the previous 
Board and recent lead members’ meeting, officers have developed a draft letter to the 
Home Office reflecting the points discussed at previous Board meetings. This has 
been circulated alongside the me
[...]
 29

Agenda Item 5





 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Meeting:  Safer and Stronger Communities Board 

Date: 23 March 2023 

 

SSCB work projects 

Purpose of report 

For direction. 

Summary 

This paper summarises a series of additional areas of research for officers to focus on and 
seeks direction from members about which they would like to prioritise. 

 
Is this report confidential?  No  

Recommendation 

The Board are asked to decide which two to three projects they would like officers to 
prioritise. 

 

 

 

 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Mark Norris 

Position: Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3241 

Email: mark.norris@local.gov.uk 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

mailto:mark.norris@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

SSCB work projects 

 

Background   

1. At its meeting in September, the Board agreed its annual work plan. However, 
members emphasised their desire to remain agile and respond to emerging issues 
and developments as they arose. 

2. In their meeting in February, lead members asked officers to prepare a list of 
potential research projects for the Board to focus on in the coming months. 

3. Officers have prepared a short list based on initial suggestions from lead members, 
other issues previously been identified by Board members/officers, and recent 
developments. Board members may have other suggestions they would wish to add 

4. The Board are asked to provide their views on which of these items they would like 
to explore further, taking note of the resource availability identified in paragraph 6. 

Issues 

5. An outline of the suggested projects is set out below: 

Issue Further information Reso
[...]
 coroners and registrars 

Respond to press and related media work related to the death management processes including crematoria and registrars’ 
service. 

Conduct further research into the provision of public health funerals 

Voluntary and community sector 

Influence the development of the Community Spaces and Relationship Strategy currently being drafted by DHLUC 

Deliver a programme of support for councils to improve community engagement practices and partnership working with the 
voluntary and community sector 

 

 

P
age 38

A
genda Item

 6



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Meeting:  Safer and Stronger Communities Board  

Date: 23 March 2023 

 

Independent Review of Prevent 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

Summary 

The Independent Review of Prevent was published in February, alongside the 
Government’s response and plans for implementing the report’s recommendations. This 
paper provides a summary of some of the key elements of both documents, and some 
initial concerns from councils in response. 

 
Is this report confidential?  No  

Recommendations 

That the Board notes the update on the review report and Government response and 
considers whether the LGA should write to the Home Office to reflect councils’ feedback. 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Rachel Duke  

Position: Adviser 

Phone no: 07464 652612  

Email: rachel.duke@local.gov.uk 
  

Page 39

Agenda Item 7

mailto:rachel.duke@local.gov.uk


 

 

Independent Review of Prevent 

 

Background   

1. The UK’s counter terrorism strategy, CONTEST comprises four strands: Pursue 
(catching terrorists before they carry out an attack); Protect (making
[...]
LGA’s Community Safety Advisers’ Network 
and held a SIGCE roundtable for practitioners in early March to hear further 
reflections.  

12. Feedback from councils has included concerns on the following themes: 

• The community impact of the report, including considerable concerns from 
Muslim communities that they have been unfairly targeted by the report; 
regarding the continued use of terminology such as “Islamist” extremism; that 
Islamophobia is not sufficiently recognised in the report alongside other forms of 
prejudice; and an indication some previously cooperative groups may no longer 
be willing to engage with councils around Prevent. 

• Ideological concerns are complex and the threats will inevitably vary in different 
areas for a number of reasons; more needs to be done to understand this, 
including reflecting on the evolving threat picture, and with local flexibility 
retained in response. 

• The change in language from ‘vulnerability’ to ‘susceptibility’ and how this 
contrasts with current framing and other safeguarding issues/language. There 
are further specific concerns about how neurodivergent individuals are managed.  

• If cases currently managed within Prevent/Channel are no longer deemed 
appropriate for this space (for instance, those cases classed as having “Mixed, 
Unclear or Unstable” ideology, or where Prevent thresholds have not been met), 
this is likely to place an additional burden on already overstretched services 
elsewhere (for instance social care or mental health), and/or there is a risk that 
people who need support or intervention could fall through the gaps. 

• Resource implications for undertaking additional work in the disruptions and 
counter-extremism space. 

Page 42

Agenda Item 7



 

• The implications of the extended roll out of the regional model for Prevent 
delivery (particularly, but not only, from councils in London), which will see many 
boroughs lose dedicated funding, and could see a loss of local insig
[...]
 around the 
mishandling of Prevent referrals or cases, and failures to adhere to the Prevent Duty. 

Recommendation 31: RICU should equip Prevent practitioners with better information 
about extremism-linked campaigns to undermine their work. 

Gov response: We agree we must provide practitioners with the information they need to 
effectively challenge misinformation about Prevent. We will strengthen current work on this 
by providing additional analysis that outlines the activities of non-violent extremism-linked 
individuals, groups or organisations seeking to undermine the work of Prevent.  

Recommendation 32: Prevent-funded civil society organisations and counter-narrative 
projects should take on extremism-linked activists who seek to demonise the scheme. Civil 
society organisations should be ready and able to challenge and expose groups which 
promote disinformation about Prevent. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 

Gov response: We agree we must support civil society organisations to better tackle 
misinformation and disinformation about Prevent, through additional support, resources 
and training. 

Page 50

Agenda Item 7



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 8





 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Meeting:  Safer and Stronger Communities Board  

Date: Thursday 23rd March 2023 

 

Gambling licensing  

Purpose of report 

For sign off  

Summary 

This paper provides an update on gambling licensing reform, and also outlines a set of 
principles (Appendix A) for Board members to reaffirm to inform the LGA’s ongoing 
lobbying activity on gambling. 

 
Is this report confidential?  No  

Recommendation/s 

That the Safer and Stronger Communities Board reaffirm a set of principles to inform the 
LGA’s ongoing lobbying activity on gambling licensing reform. 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Jade Hall 

Position: Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 07818577467 

Email: jade.hall@local.gov.uk 
  

Page 61

Agenda Item 9

mailto:jade.hall@local.gov.uk


 

 

Gambling licensing - update 

Background 

1. The Government launched the Gambling Act review in December 2020 and the LGA 
submitted evidence in March 2021. The publication of the Gambling Act Review White 
Paper is now well overdue, and we are aware that officials are working with the recently 
confirmed new Minister, Stuart Andrew MP, and his team to publish it as soon as 
possible.  

2. The Safer and Stronger Communities Board has been lobbying for reform of gambling 
regulation for many years. Historically, our focus has been on stronger powers for local 
decision makers to decide whether and where new gambling premises should open in 
their community and revising the aim to permit. 

3. As we are expecting the publication of the Gambling Act review white paper imminently, 
Lead Members requested a discussion at the Board to reaffirm the LGA’s core lobbying 
priorities on gambling. Lead Members have asked officers to develop a position paper 
(copied below) that, if agreed, will guide the LGA’s lobbying.  

4. The position paper focuses on powers for councils to make decisions on land-based 
(non-remote) gambling premises, as that is the most pressing issue within councils’ area 
of regulatory responsibility. Examples of issues councils have experienced are listed 
under the draft position paper. 

5. Subject to the principles in the position paper being agreed, Lead Members will write to 
the new Minister to share the LGA’s position paper and offer the LGA’s support with the 
outcomes of the Gambling Act review.  

6. Separately, the DCMS Select Committee has recently launched an inquiry examining 
the effectiveness of gambling regula
[...]
n  

The publication of the Gambling Act Review White Paper is now well overdue, and we are 
aware that officials are working with the new Ministerial team to publish it as soon as 
possible. Gambling licensing reform has been a priority issue for the Safer and Stronger 
Communities Board for several years, and the Board’s Lead Members have asked to 
reaffirm a set of principles to inform the LGA’s ongoing lobbying activity. 

Context  

Licensing authorities are responsible for overseeing gambling in land-based premises (such 
as betting shops, adult gaming centres and bingo halls) and do this by setting the local 
framework for gambling, making decisions on licence applications, and undertaking 
enforcement activity. Under the Gambling Act 2005, licensing authorities are bound by a 
statutory ‘aim to permit’ gambling, meaning they must accept gambling premises 
applications if they are made in accordance with the three licensing objectives: preventing 
gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, ensuring that gambling is conducted in 
a fair and open way, and protecting children and vulnerable people from harm. However, 
they can block new local casinos through a ‘no casino resolution’, meaning councils have a 
contradictory mix of powers under the Act. 

Many councils have expressed frustration about their lack of powers to determine whether/ 
where new premises open in a local area, whether that is a single premises opening 
somewhere inappropriate or preventing multiple gambling premises clustering in an area, 
particularly as evidence shows that clusters are typically located in more deprived areas, 
where the potential harm from gambling may be exacerbated.  In 2021 Public Health 
England published a comprehensive gambling-related harms evidence review found that the 
annual societal costs of gambling related harm are likely to be in the region of £1.05-£1.77 
billion and that the most socio-economically deprived and disadvantaged groups in England 
ha
[...]
 CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Meeting: Safer and Stronger Communities Board 

Date: Thursday 23 March 2023 
 

Update Paper 
 
Purpose of report 

For information. 

 
Summary 

The report outlines issues of interest to the Board not covered under the other items 
on the agenda. 
 
 
Is this report confidential?  No 

Recommendation: 
 
That members of the Board note and comment on the update. 
 

 

 

Contact details 

Contact officer:  Mark Norris 

Position:   Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no:   020 7664 3241 

Email:    Mark.Norris@local.gov.uk  

 

  

 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 10



Meeting: Safer and Stronger Communities Board 

Date: 23 March 2023 
 
 

 

Update Paper 

Background 

1. This report outlines issues of interest to the Board not covered under the other 
items on the agenda. 

 
Reinforced Autoclaved Aerated Concrete (RAAC) – follow up to previous Board 
meeting 
 

2. At the last Board meeting, officers were asked to clarify councils' 
responsibilities for RAAC roofs. We have not sought legal advice but 
understand the position to be as follows: 
 
• In schools, councils are responsible where the school is maintained; they 

may also have responsibilities for academy schools depending on any 
contractual responsibility for maintenance. 
 

• Employers have responsibilities, under the Health and Safety at Work Act 
1974, for anyone on their premises. This means they need to take 
reasonable steps to ensure people are safe, such as ensuring the roof is 
not likely to collapse. 
 

3. The LGA has prioritised work on school roofs but has worked to raise 
awareness in relation to other buildings and has shared the Office of 
Government Property’s correspondence with duty holders on its website. LGA 
officers have raised issues around RAAC with workforce colleagues who run 
a group for councils as Health and safety duty holders. 
 

4. As a regulator, we understand that a council's building control officers would 
have a responsi
[...]
bling 
 

12. The Culture, Media and Sport Select Committee is holding an inquiry into 
gambling regulation to investigate the progress the Government has made on 
addressing the known issues in gambling regulation. The LGA has submitted 
written evidence to the inquiry. 
 

13. The LGA and Association of Police and Crime Commissioners (APCC) hosted 
a roundtable on tackling gambling harms in early February. The meeting 
consisted of PCCs, the National Police Chiefs Council, councillors and council 
officers from public health and licensing. It sought to identify good practice 
and collaborative working between councils and PCCs on gambling harm. 
The outcomes of the roundtable will inform a refresh of the LGA’s guidance on 
taking a whole council approach to gambling harms and the APCC’s checklist 
on gambling. 

 
Taxi licensing  
 

14. The LGA has been advised that the information sharing provisions in the Taxi 
and Private Hire Vehicle (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act will commence 
on 27 April 2023. This will make it mandatory for councils to check the 
National Register of Licence Revocations, Refusals and Suspensions (NR3S) 
database when making licensing decisions.  
 

15. In 2018, the LGA funded the development of what was then known as the 
National Register of Licence Revocations and Refusals, which is hosted by 
the National Anti-Fraud Network (NAFN), to address the issue of taxi drivers 
losing a licence in one area but then applying for a licence in another area 
without declaring their previous licensing history. Before the introduction of 
NR3, there was no central database of drivers’ history of revocations and 
refusals, and local authorities had to rely on applicants to self-disclose this 
information. As a result, crucial intelligence could be missed, which could 
pose a potential risk to public safety. 
 

16. The LGA is co-badging guidance to support councils to implement their new 
duties under the Act. 
 

17. The Welsh Government has rec
[...]

notices and orders. Also, those at risk of, or suffering from, domestic abuse 
will be able to receive emergency help from 18 jobcentres across the UK. 
Further details of the measures can be found here.  
 

Serious Violence Duty 
 

30. The LGA has been working with the Home Office, the Association of Police 
and Crime Commissioners and NHS England to ensure that communications 
relating to the serious violence duty are relayed to all partners/conveners 
involved. The LGA has circulated updated funding guidance, provided by the 
Home Office, which has also been made available to all partners involved in 
the duty. This follows feedback from our Community Safety Advisers Network 
and wider local government officer sessions seeking transparency and clarity 
on how the serious violence duty is expected to work at a local level, and how 
the funding arrangements will work. The LGA is holding a best practice 
session with local government officers to understand challenges, concerns 
and progress made so far in the implementation and delivery of the duty and 
will continue to liaise with our national partners to help share best practice.  
 

UK Government Resilience Framework 
 

31. The new UK Government Resilience Framework has previously been 
circulated to the Board, alongside a short summary of the key issues for 
councils and local places. Of particular interest is that fact that it commits to 
addressing the LGA’s concern about the absence of democratically elected 
councillors within the Civil Contingencies Act structures. The framework 
identifies three core pillars for strengthening LRFs, empowering them, local 
partners and leaders to consider, drive and improve resilience across their 
areas, including: 

Page 73

Agenda Item 10

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/domestic-abusers-face-crackdown-in-raft-of-new-measures
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1131163/UKG_Resilience_Framework_FINAL_v2.p
[...]
rtnerships (CSPs) to initially improve their 
transparency, accountability, and effectiveness, before assessing their 
position within the wider landscape of local partnerships across England and 
Wales.  

40. The CSP review was expected to be launched in July 2022, however this was 
delayed due to changes within Government. We expect the CSP Review to be 
launched alongside the Tackling ASB Plan, which is expected to be published 
imminently.  
 

Implications for Wales  
 

41. Officers to work with the Welsh LGA as necessary. 

Financial Implications 

42. None. 

Equalities implications  

43. To be considered in relation to each individual policy area. 

Next steps  

44. Officers to continue progressing these issues as required. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 10

file:///C://Users/Rachel.Phelps/Downloads/Annex%252520A%252520-%252520Recommendations%252520(PCC%252520Review%252520Part%2525202)%252520(7).pdf



	Agenda
	2 Notes of previous meeting
	3 National Protective Security Authority Update
	4 Surveillance
	Annex A - Surveillance Equipment - Draft Letter to Minister

	5 Modern Slavery
	Modern slavery: recent developments and LGA work
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendation
	The Board 1) agree whether to write to the Home Office regarding modern slavery issues, and consider the draft letter provided, and 2) agree to undertake further work to understand why some councils/local areas are further ahead on modern slavery work than others.

	Contact details

	Modern slavery: recent developments and LGA work
	Background
	Further LGA activity on modern slavery
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps
	Modern slavery


	6 SSCB Work Projects
	SSCB work projects
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendation
	The Board are asked to decide which two to three projects they would like officers to prioritise.

	Contact details

	SSCB work projects
	Background
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps


	7 Independent Review of Prevent
	Independent Review of Prevent
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendations

	Contact details

	Independent Review of Prevent
	Background
	Independent Review of Prevent
	Report findings and Government response
	Councils’ response
	Implications for Wales
	Financial implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps


	8 SIGCE Annual Review
	9 Gambling Licensing Position Paper
	Gambling licensing
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendation/s

	Contact details

	Gambling licensing - update
	Background
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps
	Appendix A
	Gambling licensing position paper


	10 Update Paper
	Contact details
	Background
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board meeting 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

Thursday, 23 March 2023 

Hybrid Meeting - 18 Smith Square and Online 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members of the Safer and Stronger Communities 
Board to the meeting.  
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Eric Allen.  
  
Declarations of Interest were raised from Cllr Lewis Cocking and Cllr 
Jeanie Bell as Deputy Police and Crime Commissioners for Hertfordshire 
and Merseyside respectively. There were no other declarations of interest. 
  
 

 

 
2   Notes of previous meeting 

  
 

 Members agreed the minutes of the previous meeting as an accurate 
record.  
  
 

 

 
3   National Protective Security Authority Update 

  
 

 The National Protective Security Authority provided a confidential update 
to the Safer and Stronger Communities Board.  
  
 

 

 
4   Surveillance 

  
 

 A confidential update was provided on the procurement and use of CCTV 
and surveillance camera equipment bought from foreign suppliers where 
there is a risk hostile governments may be able to access data and 
images.  
  
 

 

 
5   Modern Slavery 

  
 



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

 Members had a confidential discussion on Modern Slavery.  
 

 
 

6   SSCB Work Projects 
  

 

 Mark Norris, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced the paper which 
summarised a series of possible additional areas of research for officers to 
focus on and sought direction from members about which they would like 
to prioritise. 
  
Members comments:  

       Consensus that ‘Drugs Issues and Community Safety’ project 
should be undertaken, along with support for the ‘Cohesion Impact 
of the Court Case’ of Ellie Williams and the Modern Slavery work. 

       A member commented that the ‘Police Capacity and Impact’ work 
is already being done by The Association of Police and Crime 
Commissioners (APCC) in combination with the impact of mental 
health on policing, and that it would be sensible to leave this to the 
APCC, which was agreed.  

       A member sought more information on how work projects are 
identified and prioritised, and the budget deployed to support them, 
expressing concern that the Board continues to focus on issues it 
has focused on how a long time rather than looking at new issues. 
It was suggested that the priorities of councils across the country 
should help inform a coherent strategy on Board priorities, which in 
turn should inform a full discussion on the budget. 

       The Chair responded that consideration would be given to doing a 
survey of cabinet members. 

  
Decision 
Safer & Stronger Communities Board advised to prioritise undertaking 
work on ‘Drug Issues and Community Safety,’ ‘Cohesion Impact of the 
Court Case’ of Ellie Williams and ‘Modern Slavery.’ 
  
Action 

       Board chair and lead members to discuss the approach to 
determining the Board’s budget at their next meeting. 

  
 

 

 
7   Independent Review of Prevent 

  
 

 Rachel Duke, Policy Adviser, introduced the report on The Independent 
Review of Prevent which was published in February 2023, alongside the 
Government’s response and plans for implementing the report’s 
recommendations. 
Members comments: 

       Members welcomed the review and agreed on the need for 
additional funding and support for councils. Concern was 
expressed that some council areas might lose funding under a 
regional model; however, as others may gain from a different 
model, so it would be difficult for the LGA to comment other than 
calling for more funding overall.  

       Another member requested that any letter to Government on this 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

3

issue should not just focus on further funding, but on the issues 
raised in the first bullet point of paragraph 12 of the report, for 
instance the community impact of the review, particularly the 
Muslim community.  

       A member commented on the different needs of different areas 
and how democratic oversight would be incorporated under a 
regional model.  

       The willingness of certain groups to engage in the Prevent 
programme itself should be flagged. 

       It was suggested that the Board should return to this issue at some 
point in future. 

  
Decision 
Safer & Stronger Communities Board noted the update on the review 
report and Government response and agreed that the LGA should write to 
the Home Office to reflect councils’ feedback. 
  
Action 

       Officers to draft a letter and seek sign off from Lead Members 
before being sent. 

  
  

8   SIGCE Annual Review 
  

 

 Safer and Stronger Communities Board agreed to defer consideration of 
the SIGCE work plan, until budgets have been considered following 
discussions had on item 6. 
  
 

 

 
9   Gambling Licensing Position Paper 

  
 

 Policy Adviser, Jade Hall updated members on gambling licensing reform 
and outlined a set of principles (Appendix A) for Board members to 
reaffirm to inform the LGA’s ongoing lobbying activity on gambling. 
  
Decision  
Safer & Stronger Communities Board agreed the position paper.  
  
Action 

       Officers to draft letter to send to the Minister including the position 
paper. 

  
 

 

 
10   Update Paper 

  
 

 Mark Norris, Principal Policy Adviser updated members on issues of 
interest not covered under the other items on the agenda. 
  
Members comments: 

       A member raised concern regarding the progress of the Online 
Harms Bill. Officers provided reassurance that the LGA is lobbying 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

4

the Government to pass the Act, although this work is led by 
another team. 

  
Decision  
Safer & Stronger Communities Board noted the update.  
  
Action 

       Officers to provide a written update on the Online Harms Bill. 
  
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Nesil Caliskan Enfield Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Lewis Cocking Broxbourne Borough Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Heather Kidd MBE Shropshire Council 
 Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Bill Borrett Norfolk County Council 
 Cllr Louise McKinlay Essex County Council 
 Cllr Julia Lepoidevin Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Lois Samuel West Devon Borough Council 
 Cllr Arnold Saunders Salford City Council 
 Cllr Tracey Dixon South Tyneside Council 
 Cllr Jeanie Bell St Helens Council 
 Cllr Amanda Chadderton Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Asher Craig Bristol City Council 
 Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
 Cllr Jon Ball Ealing Council 
 Cllr Karen Lucioni Isle of Wight Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Eric Allen Sutton London Borough Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers   

 


